

No. 14-2415

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ARRIGONI ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF DURHAM, TOWN OF DURHAM PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION, TOWN OF DURHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut
Honorable James Carr, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RICHARD D. CARELLA
Conn. Bar. No. 10876
Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.
100 Pearl Street, 17th Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06123
Telephone: (860) 548-2600
Facsimile: (860) 548-2680

J. DAVID BREEMER
Cal. Bar No. 215039
JENNIFER F. THOMPSON
Cal. Bar No. 280885
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE	7
A. The Property	7
B. Arrigoni’s Attempts To Obtain Development Approvals	9
1. The Town Denies a 2005 Rezoning Request	9
2. The Town Requires, and Then Denies, Special Permits	10
C. The State Court Suit	12
D. Arrigoni’s Variance Application and Denial	13
E. The Federal Suit	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20

	Page
I. ARRIGONI’S FEDERAL TAKINGS CLAIM IS RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION WITHOUT FURTHER STATE COURT LITIGATION	20
A. Arrigoni’s Prior State Court Suit Satisfies <i>Williamson County</i> ’s State Litigation Requirement	20
B. This Court Should Waive the State Litigation Ripeness Doctrine Pursuant to Its Prudential Discretion	24
1. <i>Williamson County</i> Is a Prudential Doctrine and May Be Waived Where Appropriate	25
2. Prudential Considerations Confirm the State Litigation Rule Should Not Apply	27
II. ARRIGONI HAS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PROPERTY INTERESTS FOR DUE PROCESS PURPOSES BECAUSE IT OWNS THE REAL ESTATE RESTRICTED BY THE TOWN’S ACTIONS	29
A. Real Property—And Use Rights Incidental to Its Ownership—Are a Constitutionally Protected Property Interest Under State and Federal Law	30
B. Arrigoni Owns the Real Property Restricted by the Town and Can Therefore Maintain a Due Process Claim Against the Restrictions	32
III. ARRIGONI IS ENTITLED TO A NEW EQUAL PROTECTION TRIAL BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF SIMILARLY SITUATED PROPERTY OWNERS	36
A. Standards and Background	37

	Page
1. The Lower Court Erred in Declining To Allow New Comparators Based on the Intervening <i>Fortress Bible Church</i> Case	40
B. The Lower Court’s Exclusion of Evidence Was Prejudicial to the Outcome of the Trial	43
IV. SECTION 12.05 OF THE TOWN’S ZONING REGULATIONS IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	47
A. Section 12.05 Is Vague on Its Face	47
1. The Ordinance Fails To Provide People of Ordinary Intelligence a Reasonable Opportunity To Understand What Conduct It Prohibits	48
2. The Ordinance Authorizes and Encourages Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement	50
B. Section 12.05 Is Vague as Applied to Arrigoni Because It Could Not Have Known That the Amount of Excavation Necessary To Develop Its Property Would Be Prohibited	52
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>33 Seminary LLC v. City of Binghamton</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 282 (2d Cir. 2012)	19, 47, 50, 52
<i>A & F Const. Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 60 Conn. App. 273 (2000)	23
<i>A. Gallo & Co. v. Comm’r of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 309 Conn. 810 (2013)	18-19, 31
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	26, 29
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 188 (D. Conn. 2014)	4
<i>BanxCorp v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	42
<i>Bauer v. Waste Mgmt. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 234 Conn. 221 (1995)	23
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	30-31, 33
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	31
<i>Carpenter v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 23 (1940)	41
<i>City of New Haven v. United Illuminating Co., Inc.</i> , 168 Conn. 478 (1975)	31
<i>Condor Corp. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 912 F.2d 215 (8th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	5

	Page
<i>Crowley v. Courville</i> , 76 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996)	30, 32, 35
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Town of Groton</i> , 247 Conn. 196 (1998)	22-23
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Doe v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 709 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	32, 35
<i>Farganis v. Town of Montgomery</i> , 397 Fed. Appx. 666 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 19, 38-40, 42
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on other grounds by FCC v. Fox Television Stations,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , _ U.S. _, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	50
<i>Francini v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 228 Conn. 785 (1994)	23
<i>Gen. Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	47, 50-51
<i>Harris v. Chand</i> , 506 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Hayes v. N.Y. Attorney Grievance Comm.</i> , 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	47, 50, 52
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , _ U.S. _, 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)	25
<i>In re Arway</i> , 227 B.R. 216 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1998)	40

	Page
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 993 F.2d 313 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Inturri v. City of Hartford, Conn.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 240 (2d Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Lehn v. Holmes</i> , 364 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Life Plus Int’l v. Brown</i> , 317 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	17, 20, 32, 34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>MacDonald, Somner & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	27
<i>Malek v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Marcic v. Reinauer Transp. Cos.</i> , 397 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>McPherson v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 457 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	30
<i>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</i> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	32
<i>New England Sav. Bank v. Lopez</i> , 227 Conn. 270 (1993)	31
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	34
<i>Padovani v. Bruchhausen</i> , 293 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1961)	43

	Page
<i>Panayoty v. Annucci</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 469 (2d Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Paredes-Silva v. United States</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	40
<i>Pescatore v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Phoenix Assocs. III v. Stone</i> , 60 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)	43-44, 46
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Rubin v. Garvin</i> , 544 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Rural Water Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 287 Conn. 282 (2008)	23
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	22, 27-28
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. DeSisto</i> , 929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	18, 21, 25-26
<i>Silverman v. Teamsters Local 210 Affiliated Health & Ins. Fund.</i> , 761 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2014)	6

	Page
<i>Simmonds v. I.N.S.</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	25-26, 29
<i>Smith v. Planning & Zoning Bd.</i> , 203 Conn. 317 (1987)	31
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	21, 25
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	25
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	27
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Plugh</i> , 648 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Wayne</i> , 591 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	36
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)	50, 52
<i>Wash. ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	32
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
§ 1331	2
§ 2201(a)	2

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2-3, 14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-8(k)	13
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(1)	3, 15
§ 56(a)	5
Federal Rules of Evidence 103(a)	43

Miscellaneous

13 Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531 (2d ed. 1984)	26
18 Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure § 4478 (1981)	41
Fallon, Jr., Richard H., <i>Some Confusions About Due Process, Judicial Review, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (1993)	34
Town of Durham Zoning Regulations § 7.04.04	10
§ 12.05	3, 5, 10, 47, 50, 52-53
§ 12.05.02	51
§ 12.05.01.01	48-49
§ 12.05.01.02	49
§ 12.05.03.01.03	49
§ 12.05.03.01.03.B	48
